

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

14-1	241	Version:	1	Name:		cept Development
Res	olution			Status:	Filed	
8/11	/2014			In control:	Engineering	
9/17	//2014			Final action:	9/17/2014	
Dept/ Agency: Engineering Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds Purpose: Central Avenue Bridge Concept Development Phase Study Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad St, Newark, New Jersey 07102 Grant Amount: \$302,400.00 Funding Source: North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) Total Project Cost: \$302,400.00 City Contribution: \$0 Other Funding Source/Amount: N/A Contract Period: N/A Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (x) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information:						
Cou	ncil of the \	Whole				
Ver.	Action By			Act	on	Result
1	Municipal	Council		Ade	opt	Pass
Ratifice: // tral A City s: 9 t: \$3 ce: 1 Cost tion: g So od:	ying (XApplication Avenue B of Newar 20 Broad 02,400.00 North Jers 302,40 \$0 urce/Am N/A) Bid (() Authorion/Accept ridge Cor rk I St, New 0 sey Trans 00.00 ount:	tance ncept ark, f sport	of Grant Fur Developmen New Jersey 0 ation Planning N/A () Prof. Se	ds t Phase Study 7102 g Authority (NJTPA)	
	Res 8/11 9/17 Dep Action Type Con	Resolution 8/11/2014 9/17/2014 Dept/ Agency: Action: (X) R Type of Service Purpose: Centr Entity Name: C Entity Address: Grant Amount: Funding Source Total Project C City Contributio Other Funding Contract Period Contract Basis: () Fair & Ope () Private Sal Additional Infor Council of the N Ver. Action By 1 Municipal : Engineering Ratifying (X ce: Application tral Avenue B City of Newal ss: 920 Broad t: \$302,400.00 rce: North Jers Cost: \$302,400 rce: North Jers	Resolution 8/11/2014 9/17/2014 Dept/ Agency: Engineerin Action: (X) Ratifying Type of Service: Applicat Purpose: Central Avenue Entity Name: City of New Entity Address: 920 Broad Grant Amount: \$302,400.0 Funding Source: North Je Total Project Cost: \$302,400.0 Funding Source: North Je Total Project Cost: \$302,400.0 City Contribution: \$0 Other Funding Source/Am Contract Period: N/A Contract Basis: () Bid (() Fair & Open () No () Private Sale (x) Gradditional Information: Council of the Whole Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council : Engineering Ratifying (X) Author Ce: Application/Accept tral Avenue Bridge Corect Sanday, 400.00 Force: North Jersey Trans Cost: \$302,400.00 Force: \$302,400.00	Resolution 8/11/2014 9/17/2014 Dept/ Agency: Engineering Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Au Type of Service: Application/Ac Purpose: Central Avenue Bridge Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad St, N Grant Amount: \$302,400.00 Funding Source: North Jersey T Total Project Cost: \$302,400.00 City Contribution: \$0 Other Funding Source/Amount: Contract Period: N/A Contract Basis: () Bid () Sta () Fair & Open () No Repor () Private Sale (x) Grant (Additional Information: Council of the Whole Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council : Engineering Ratifying (X) Authorizing ce: Application/Acceptance tral Avenue Bridge Concept City of Newark ss: 920 Broad St, Newark, N t: \$302,400.00 rce: North Jersey Transporta Cost: \$302,400.00 tion: \$0 g Source/Amount: od: N/A is: () Bid () State Vendor	Resolution 8/11/2014 9/17/2014 Final action: Dept/ Agency: Engineering Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Type of Service: Application/Acceptance of Gra Purpose: Central Avenue Bridge Concept Devel Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad St, Newark, New Jet Grant Amount: \$302,400.00 Funding Source: North Jersey Transportation Pl Total Project Cost: \$302,400.00 City Contribution: \$0 Other Funding Source/Amount: N// Contract Period: N/A Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contribution () Private Sale (x) Grant () Sub-recipient Additional Information: Council of the Whole Ver. Action By Acti 1 Municipal Council Add : Engineering Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Ameno ce: Application/Acceptance of Grant Fun tral Avenue Bridge Concept Developmen City of Newark ss: 920 Broad St, Newark, New Jersey Of t: \$302,400.00 ree: North Jersey Transportation Planning Cost: \$302,400.00 tion: \$0 g Source/Amount: N/A od: N/A is: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser	Resolution Status: Filed 8/11/2014 In control: Engineering 9/17/2014 Pinal action: 9/17/2014 Dept/ Agency: Engineering Action: (X) Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds Purpose: Central Avenue Bridge Concept Development Phase Study Entity Name: City of Newark Entity Address: 920 Broad St, Newark, New Jersey 07102 Grant Amount: \$302,400.00 Funding Source: North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) Total Project Cost: \$302,400.00 City Contribution: \$0 Other Funding Source/Amount: N/A Contract Period: N/A Contract Period: N/A Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale (x) Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information: Council of the Whole Ver. Action By Action 1 Municipal Council Adopt : Engineering Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending ce: Application/Acceptance of Grant Funds tral Avenue Bridge Concept Development Phase Study City of Newark se: 920 Broad St, Newark, New Jersey 07102 tt: \$302,400.00 ce: North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) Cost: \$302,400.00 tion: \$0 g Source/Amount: N/A

WHEREAS, the Central Avenue Bridge over the Newark City Subway is 106 years old; and

WHEREAS, TranSystem Corporation conducted a biannual Re-Evaluation Bridge Survey Report, Cycle Number 9, dated November 29, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Re-Evaluation Bridge Survey Report concluded that the bridge is in overall serious condition due to the inventory ratings; the overall physical condition of the bridge is poor due to the superstructure; the structure is functionally obsolete due to inadequate under clearances; the structure is classified as structurally deficient due to the condition of the bridge and low sufficiency ratings; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newark is eligible to apply for to the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) Local Capital Project Delivery Program, Concept Development Phase Study, to undertake a comprehensive evaluation of the structure complete with viable options for repairing or rebuilding of the structure; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Engineering is seeking a Resolution of Support authorizing the Mayor and the Acting Director of Engineering to apply to the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA), for purpose of undertaking a FY 2016 Central Avenue Bridge Concept Development Phase Study; and

WHEREAS, on or about September 12, 2014, on behalf of the City of Newark, the Acting Director of the Department of Engineering will submit an application to North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA), requesting grant funding in the amount of \$302,400.00 from the Local Capital Project Delivery Program, Concept Development Phase Study for the Central Avenue Bridge Concept Development Phase Study.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Municipal Council hereby supports the City of Newark, Department of Engineering, Division of Traffic and Signals, application to the NJTPA's Local Capital Project Delivery Program, Concept Development Phase Study; and further authorizes the Mayor and the Acting Director of Engineering to enter into and execute a contract with the NJTPA should the Central Avenue Bridge study be selected as a participant of the program.
- 2. The City of Newark is not required to provide any local matching funds for this grant.
- 3. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Acting Director of the Department of Engineering, are hereby authorized to submit a grant application identified as Central Avenue Bridge Concept Development Phase Study to the North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority (NJTPA) requesting grant funding in the amount of \$302,400.00.
- 4. The Municipal Council hereby ratifies its authorization of this application from the date of application submission to the date of adoption of this authorizing resolution.
- 5. Upon notification of the receipt of a grant award in connection with this application, the grant is

File #: 14-1241, Version: 1

hereby accepted.

- 6. Upon notification of the receipt of a grant award in connection with this application, the Mayor and/or his designee, the Acting Director of the Department of Engineering and the City Clerk, are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the City of Newark and their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.
- 7. A fully executed copy of this contract shall be filed in the Office of the City Clerk by the Director of Engineering.

STATEMENT

The Municipal Council hereby supports the City of Newark, Department of Engineering, Division of Traffic and Signals, grant application and acceptance of funding for \$302,400.00from the NJTPA's Local Capital Project Delivery Program, Concept Development Phase Study for the Central Avenue Bridge Concept Development Phase Study.